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Dashboard Statistics

Please note:
Counter reports are included in the accident (non-injury, injury, fatality and private 
property) data totals. *These counter reports are only displayed to account for those 
reports not taken by patrol or traffic.*

Note: Sex Offenses are not included in the  data.

Property and Person Offense Chart

*The data found in 
this graph is 

reflecting the 
information in  the 
“Offenses – YTD” 

Chart.*

Traffic Crashes - YTD Comparison

ACCIDENT TYPE 16-Oct 2016 YTD 2015 YTD
% change 

from 2015 -
2016

2014 YTD

Accident-Total 80 939 912 3% 827
Non-Injury 77 688 682 1% 564

Injury 3 42 41 2% 33
Fatality 0 1 0 100% 1

Private Prop 28 240 189 27% 229

Counter Reports 3 66 65 2% 62
Traffic Unit (TU) 34 354 396 -11% 297
Report % by TU 43% 38% 47% -19% 39%

Damaged Property

Property 16-Oct 2016 YTD 2015 YTD
% change 

from 2015 -
2016

2014 YTD

Private Property 32 266 301 -12% 227
Public Property 5 37 51 -27% 37

Response Times

Priority 16-Oct 2016 YTD 2015 YTD
% change 

from 2015 -
2016

2014 YTD

Priority 1 4:56 5:20 5:15 2% 5:14

Offenses - YTD

CRIME OFFENSE 16-Oct 2016 YTD 2015 YTD
% change 

from 2015 -
2016

2014 YTD

Person Crimes

Robbery 1 4 4 0% 0
Aggravated Assault 1 22 29 -24% 20

Homicide 0 0 1 -100% 1
Property Crimes

Burglary 8 94 75 25% 60
Fraud 20 268 259 3% 242

Motor Vehicle Theft 6 40 46 -13% 27
Theft 75 612 748 -18% 681

TOTAL CRIMES 111 1,151 1,162 -1% 1,031
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TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT 

TRAFFIC TYPE 16-Oct 2016 
YTD

2015 
YTD

% change 
from 2015 -

2016

2014 
YTD

DUI 21 143 99 44% 100
Seat Belt 3 166 64 159% 47

Child Restraint 0 9 1 800% 4
Total 24 318 164 94% 151

Commercial Alarms

16-Oct 2016 YTD 2015 YTD
% change 

from 2015 -
2016

68 586 592 -1%

Note: The data above is reported one month delayed in order to  
          provide the most accurate department statistics. 
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INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

 
With winter on its way, the roads will be slick and snowy, and drivers will need to exercise more caution in order 
to avoid a serious accident. Whether you get stuck in a snow drift, your car battery dies, or you are in a 
collision, here are items you may want in your vehicle to be prepared for whatever winter driving brings!
•	 Jumper cables
•	 Flashlight
•	 Road flares 
•	 Shovel
•	 Sand
•	 Tire chains
•	 Ice scraper

And in the event you are stuck while waiting for assistance: 
•	 Winter-season clothing
•	 Quilt/blankets/sleeping bag
•	 Water
•	 Energy bars or other non-perishable food
•	 Toilet paper
•	 A pre-paid phone card
•	 First Aid Kit

From the desk of the 
Crime Analyst

        Winter Tips      

Stay safe out there, and 
remember to watch out 
for your fellow drivers!

 Investigations - Citizen Volunteers 

Volunteered 70 hours in Nov. 2016

Liquor Enforcement

Liquor code inspections were 
conducted at 5 local businesses 
during the month of November. 
Minor violations were noted and 
resolved at the time of inspection.
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INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

Detective Unit

1,406 

195 143 

1,681 

279 

137 

1,656 

241 250 

 -

 250

 500

 750

 1,000

 1,250

 1,500

 1,750

 2,000

Cases Referred YTD Criminal Filings YTD Open Investigations

2014 2015 2016

5
27 23

64

1

172

1

340

12

47 43
73

1

257

3

367

14

50 42

78

0

195

4

379

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Sex Assault-
Force

Assault Auto Theft Burglary Homicide ID Theft Robbery Theft

2014 2015 2016

Detective Brian Finley was assigned as the lead 
law enforcement investigator in the Prestwick Way 
explosives materials case. He has spent a significant 
number of hours on this case in 
addition to his regular case load. 
Detective Finley continues to work 
closely with Castle Rock Fire and 
Rescue and the 18th Judicial 
District Attorney’s office as they 
look into all aspects of this case.  

3-Year Crime Trend Comparison 
Year-To-Date: November

2014-2016 Comparison 
Year-To-Date: November
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INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

*Please note that the offenses shown above without data reflect zero incidents for that specific offense. The offenses  
 displaying 0% reflect incidents had occurred during the month; however, they had not yet been cleared.

In The Spotlight

Our department provides opportunities for high school students to learn about the police department 
through an internship program. For the past nine weeks, Emily Wilson, a student from Castle View High 
School, has spent time with several of our divisions/units 
including Dispatch, Records, Patrol, Traffic, COPPS and 
Investigations. 
Emily is a senior who is has been involved with the police 
department in the past as a COPS Camp Alumni Instructor. 
During her high school career, Emily was also involved in the 
athletics program playing both softball and basketball.  She 
is also an honor student and was awarded academic letters in 
her freshman and sophomore year as well as CHSAA Aca-
demic All State Honorable Mention.  After completing high 
school, Emily plans to attend college and is interested  
in studying Criminology and Sociology. 

                      Good luck in your endeavors, Emily! CRPD Intern Emily Wilson pictured above
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INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

Victims Assistance (VA) Unit

The CRPD’s Victims Assistance Unit, 
along with the Parker Police VA Unit  
and Lone Tree Police VA Unit, completed 
a 40-hour volunteer victim advocate 
academy on November 19, 2016. From 
this academy, our department gained 
four additional volunteer victim advocates 
beginning January 2017.  We are very 
excited to add these members to our 
team.
The addition of our new volunteers brings 
the Victims Assistance Unit to two staff 
members and 12 volunteers who cover 
the daily 24-hour on-call schedule.  Watch 
for more information on our new team 
members in the following months.

Property & Evidence Statistics

Lost and Found Property may be viewed on our Police website: 
CRgov.com/Police. Choose the “How do I” menu, then “Find.” 

Property Intakes/Disposed 
November 2015/2016 comparison

Property Intakes/Disposed 
November 2015/2016 YTD

20

8
12

48

6

21

8
13

26 26.5

0

25

50

75

Total cases
assigned to

VA Unit

Cases assigned-
Staff Advocates

Cases assigned-
Volunteer
Advocates

Total victims
served

Volunteer office
hours

NOV 2015 NOV 2016

VA Unit Statistics 
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Class of 2016

http://crgov.com/1669/Castle-Rock-Police
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Notes of interest: 
*Patrol - Titan assisted with five arrests. 
*Narcotics - Ronin located miscellaneous drug paraphernalia and 
aided in three felony arrests due to positive K9 drug alerts.
*Training - Training took place with police K9 Units from Arvada, 
Greeley, Denver and the US Marshals Service.
*Demonstrations - The K9 Unit provided a presentation and 
demonstration for: Town of Castle Rock’s “Your Town Academy,” 
Lone Tree Citizens’ Academy, a Boy Scout Troop, as well as a small 
demonstration at our police department for a few children.
*Misc - Lone Tree Police Department invited Officer Brown to attend 
a briefing and teach a number of their staff about K9 deployments as 
well as the utilization of these units and expectations from both dogs.

PATROL DIVISION

K9 Unit Statistics

TitanRonin

K-9 Activity: Monthly Comparison 
November 2015/2016

Year-To-Date Comparison 
November 2015/2016

Ronin watching Officer Thompson on a traffic stop
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The Police Department’s  
Calls for Service chart reflects  
an increase of 422 calls in  
November 2016 compared  
to November 2015. The total  
year-to-date calls for service 
decreased by 499 during this 
same timeframe in 2015.

Calls for Service  
November 2015/2016

PATROL DIVISION

Explorer Unit  
November 2015/2016

The Explorer Unit worked traffic, security,  
child lost and found, and ran a booth at the 
annual Starlighting event.

Explorers’ total annual hours are reflected below:
2016: 4,612 hours           2015: 2,812 hours
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Police
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Visiting with Santa  
(Outlets at Castle Rock)

Left to right: Officer Elliott, Sergeant Ruisi and Corporal Collins. Center: Santa 
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SPECIAL OPERATIONS DIVISION

Traffic Safety Unit

Call Types (2013-2016)  
November YTD
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Traffic Unit November 2016 YEAR TO DATE 2016

CALL TYPES Traffic 
Unit

Dept 
Total

Traffic Unit  
% of Dept

Traffic 
Unit

Dept 
Total

Traffic Unit  
% of Dept

Traffic Stops 415 862 48% 2,465 8,235 30%
•	 Traffic Tickets Issued 127 235 54% 1,105 3,016 37%
•	 Traffic Offenses Cited 147 284 52% 1,326 3,743 35%
•	 Written Warnings 141 182 77% 610 1,473 41%
Parking Enforcement 37 81 46% 425 897 47%
•	 Parking Tickets 10 30 33% 104 267 39%
Abandoned Vehicles 19 32 59% 151 349 43%
VIN Verifications 28 44 64% 345 562 61%

Community Safety Volunteer (CSV) Unit
 November 2016 COMMUNITY HOURS: 2016 YEAR-TO-DATE

TOTAL 
HOURS

ASSISTING 
PATROL

TRAINING 
HOURS

SPECIAL 
EVENTS
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6,329

8,926
9,977

8,235

0

2,500

5,000

7,500

10,000

12,500

 2013 YTD 2014 YTD 2015 YTD 2016 YTD

Total Traffic Stops 
(2013-2016)  

November YTD



Page 9

SPECIAL OPERATIONS  DIVISION

Animal Control Unit

In November, the animal control officer handled:
        100% percent of animal bites    
         53% percent of barking complaints
         64% percent of dogs at large

Unit Response Comparison  
(Animal Control Unit/Department-wide)  

November 2016
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CALL TYPES 2016 
NOV

2016
YTD

2015
YTD

Barking dog 29 359 345
Animal at large 25 265 262
Cruelty/welfare 6 96 85
Animal rescue 2 17 12
Animal disposal 5 27 30
Livestock at large 2 13 20
Wildlife 1 23 14
Snake 0 32 23
Pit Bull - calls 0 3 1
Pit Bull - evaluations 1 13 37
Pit Bull - removed* 0 3 10
Animal bites 9 101 96
Follow-up/other 38 311 329
TOTAL calls for service 118 1,260 1,254
Licensing 26 389 392
Voice messages 150 2,072 2,219

*Disclaimer regarding animal bites reported in September: 
one additional  animal bite was reported/handled within the 
Animal Control Unit and has since been corrected.

DATE / TIME EVENT LOCATION
Dec. 13 (10-11 am) Coffee with a Cop ANB Bank, 3851 Sol Danza Dr. 
Dec. 17 (2-5 pm) Season of the Star Festival Park

Dec. 24 (4-5 pm) Season of the Star Festival Park
Dec. 26 Christmas Holiday Observed Town offices closed
Dec. 31 (5-8 pm) Season of the Star Festival Park

Jan. 1-2 New Year’s Day Holiday Town offices closed Jan. 2

Upcoming Special Events

For more events and information, please visit the Town’s website at: CRgov.com/Events.

Approximately 2,100 people attended this year’s annual Turkey Rock Trot on Thanksgiving 
morning. The weather, along with planning from the Town of Castle Rock Special Events 

Committee, PD and FD, helped make this event the largest in its 12-year history.

2016 Turkey Rock Trot  

Nov. 24, 2016
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SUPPORT SERVICES DIVISION

DISPATCH UNIT will: GOAL
ATTAINED 
November 

2016

ATTAINED 
November 

2015

Answer 911 calls within 12 seconds or less.  90% 100% 100%

Answer non-emergency calls within 20 seconds or less. 90% 100% 100%

Assign all Priority 1 calls within 2 minutes of receipt. (min:sec) 2:00 1:34 1:47

Communication Unit

Response Times Comparison 
November 2015/2016

SPECIAL OPERATIONS DIVISION

Officers in Schools

SCHOOL 
MARSHALS

NOV OCT SEP Fall 2016 
Semester Total

Fall 2015 
Semester Total

Fall 2014 
Semester Total

Hours 174.18 124.01 193.61 666.93 759.69 854.44
School Checks 357 247 366 1,344 1,295 2,138
School Days 18 15 20 71 69 69

Y.E.S.S. 
INSTRUCTION

NOV OCT SEP Fall 2016 
Semester Total

Fall 2015 
Semester Total

Fall 2014 
Semester Total

Hours 65 16 33 146 129 183
Students 2,344 531 1,389 5,248 7,739 7473
School Days 18 15 20 71 69 69

Douglas County Career Connect 8th Grade Expo 11/08/2016 - Approximately 5,300 8th grade students from the  
Douglas County School District attended this year’s Career Connect Expo. Students from 21 schools interacted with over 
75 employers at the Douglas County Events Center. The event lasted over 6.5 hours and was a great success!
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SUPPORT SERVICES DIVISION

Professional Standards, Training & Development Unit
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VISION
We are committed to partnering with the community to 
improve the quality of life, prevent and reduce crime,  
and provide excellence in police service.

Town of Castle Rock
POLICE DEPARTMENT

100 Perry Street
Castle Rock, CO 80104

Phone: 303.663.6100
Fax: 303.663.6105
Email: police@CRgov.com    
Tip Line: 720.733.3517
Emergency: 911
CRgov.com/Police

MISSION
The Castle Rock Police Department 
is dedicated to excellence through 
community safety, innovation, and 
public trust. Our goal is to provide 
for the safety and welfare of both the citizens and visitors 
of the Town of Castle Rock utilizing effective community-
policing philosophies, including crime prevention, traffic 
enforcement, criminal investigation, crime-analysis and 
community involvement.
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* Excellence * Dedication * Service

T h a n k  y o u  f o r  b e i n g  o u r  P ro t e c t o r s    

 Tr a f f i c  S t o p  T h a n k s 

I j u s t  w a n t e d  t o  s e n d  a  q u i c k  n o t e 

c o m m e n d i n g  O f f i c e r  L e w i s  o n  h i s 

p ro f e s s i o n a l  a n d  c o u r t e o u s  d e m e a n o r  a n d 

h a n d l i n g  o f  a  t r a f f i c  s t o p  w i t h  m e  t h e 

o t h e r  d a y.   H i s  a t t e n t i o n  t o  d e t a i l , 

p ro f e s s i o n a l  m a n n e r  a n d  c o n s c i e n t i o u s 

a t t i t u d e  d u r i n g  t h e  t r a f f i c  s t o p  w a s  m u c h 

a p p re c i a t e d .   I  h o p e  I  d o n ’ t  g e t  o n  t h e 

w ro n g  s i d e  o f  a  t r a f f i c  v i o l a t i o n  i n  t h e 

f u t u re ,  b u t  i f  I  d o ,  I  s i n c e re l y  h o p e  t h a t 

t h e  o f f i c e r  c o n d u c t s  t h e m s e l v e s  a s  w e l l  a s 

O f f i c e r  L e w i s  d i d .   S m a l l ,  s e e m i n g l y 

i n s i g n i f i c a n t  i n t e r a c t i o n s  l i k e  t h i s  o n e ,  a n d 

h o w  t h e y  a re  h a n d l e d ,  a re  s o m e  o f  t h e 

re a s o n s  t h a t  C a s t l e  R o c k  i s  o n e  o f  t h e 

“ B e s t  P l a c e s  t o  L i v e . ” 
Thomas W.

11/17/16
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http://crgov.com/1669/Castle-Rock-Police

